

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Seventh Circuit**

LEINANI DESLANDES, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

STEPHANIE TURNER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
Honorable Jorge L. Alonso  
Nos. 1:17-cv-04857, 1:19-cv-05524

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel*

Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20580

JONATHAN S. KANTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DOHA MEKKI  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE  
*Policy Director*

JACOBUS VAN DER VEN  
*Attorney Advisor*

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

PETER M. BOZZO

*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ANTITRUST DIVISION

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Room 3224

Washington, DC 20530-0001

(202) 803-1196

peter.bozzo@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States and the Federal Trade Commission*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE ANCILLARY-RESTRAINTS DOCTRINE.....	13
A. The District Court Correctly Recognized that No-Hire/No- Solicitation Provisions in Franchise Agreements May Be Horizontal and, If So, Are Per Se Illegal Unless Defendants Establish Ancillarity .....	14
1. <i>No-Hire/No-Solicitation Provisions in Franchise                 Agreements Can Be Horizontal</i> .....	14
2. <i>The Per Se Rule Applies to Horizontal Employee-                 Allocation Agreements Unless Defendants Establish                 Ancillarity</i> .....	18
B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Require Defendants to Establish that the Challenged Restraint Is “Reasonably Necessary” to Achieve a Procompetitive Objective of the Franchise Agreement.....	21
II. <i>ALSTON</i> DID NOT CHANGE THE LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING WHETHER THE PER SE RULE OR QUICK-LOOK CONDEMNATION APPLIES .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	24
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners' Association of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926) .....	9, 19
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	8, 33, 34
<i>Arrington v. Burger King Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 24
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 24, 25
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma v. NCAA</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Butler v. Jimmy John's Franchise, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Ill. 2018) .....	17
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	9, 34, 35
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	8

Cases

*Chicago Professional Sports Limited Partnership v. NBA*,  
95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 27

*Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.*,  
433 U.S. 36 (1977) ..... 28, 29

*Fleet Wholesale Supply Co. v. Remington Arms Co.*,  
846 F.2d 1095 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 29

*Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors*,  
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21

*Freyd v. University of Oregon*,  
990 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 10

*FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists*,  
476 U.S. 447 (1986) ..... 8

*Gunn v. Continental Casualty Co.*,  
968 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 27, 28

*Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.*,  
33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 20

*In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litigation*,  
123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 20

*In re Geisinger Health & Evangelical Community Hospital  
Healthcare Workers Antitrust Litigation*,  
No. 4:21-CV-00196, 2021 WL 5330783 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2021)..... 20

*In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation*,  
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 20

*In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 23

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	31, 32
<i>In re Outpatient Medical Center Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 21-cv-00305, 2022 WL 4465929 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2022).....	20
<i>In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litigation</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019) .....	20
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939) .....	17
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	28, 31
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981).....	24, 25
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	19
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Markson v. CRST International, Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-01261-SB-SP, 2021 WL 1156863 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021) .....	20
<i>Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019).....	25

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	22, 32, 35
<i>Nichols v. Spencer International Press, Inc.</i> , 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	8, 35
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) .....	8, 17, 19
<i>Polk Brothers v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	21, 24, 25, 35
<i>Quinonez v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	15, 22, 23
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	23

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	8
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	22, 34, 35
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Apple</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.</i> , 568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cooperative Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	20, 26
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966) .....	17
<i>United States v. Manahe</i> , No. 2:22-cr-00013-JAW, 2022 WL 3161781 (D. Me. Aug. 8, 2022) .....	33
<i>United States v. Topco Associates</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 12, 13, 27, 30

**Other Authorities**

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, *ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION* (4th ed. 2022) ..... 23

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Occupational Employment & Wage Statistics* (last updated Mar. 31, 2022), <https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes353023.htm> ..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *The State of Labor Market Competition* (Mar. 7, 2022), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/State-of-Labor-Market-Competition-2022.pdf> ..... 10
